

FILED

MAY 11 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 304175

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FAMILIES OF MANITO, ANN BERGEMAN, TODD STECHER, and SADIE LAKE,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE and ST. MARK'S LUTHERAN CHURCH

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

CROSS-APPEAL REPLY BRIEF

RICK EICHSTAEDT
Attorney for Respondents /Cross-Appellants
WSBA #36487
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
35 W. Main St., Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

FILED

MAY 11 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 304175

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FAMILIES OF MANITO, ANN BERGEMAN, TODD STECHER, and SADIE LAKE,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE and ST. MARK'S LUTHERAN CHURCH

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

CROSS-APPEAL REPLY BRIEF

RICK EICHSTAEDT
Attorney for Respondents /Cross-Appellants
WSBA #36487
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
35 W. Main St., Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Standard of Review.....3

 B. Respondents did raise the issue regarding the issuance of the
 CUP by the City Staff to the Superior Court.....4

 C. The City's decision amounted to an erroneous interpretation of
 the law and a failure to lawfully follow procedures and process
 prescribed by the Municipal Code by failing to require that the
 Planning Director approve the CUP.....7

 1. The Hearing Examiner erroneously interpreted the City
 Code.....7

 2. The Planning Department's decision amounted to an
 erroneous interpretation of the law and a failure to lawfully
 follow procedures and process prescribed by the Code.....9

 D. The City's actions did not amount to harmless error.....15

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alger v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 107 Wash.2d 541, 730 P.2d 1333 (1987).....	12
<i>Boehm v. City of Vancouver</i> , 111 Wn.App. 711, P.3d 137 (2002).....	4
<i>Chrobuck v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 78 Wash.2d 858,480 P.2d 489.....	12
<i>Citizens for Responsible & Organized Planning v. Chelan County</i> , 105 Wn.App.753, 21 P.3d 304 (2001).....	9, 18
<i>City of Lake Forest Park v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 212, 884 P.2d 614 (1994).....	12
<i>Hayden v. Port Townsend</i> , 28 Wn.App. 192, 622 P.2d 457 (1983).....	12
<i>Kahuna Land Co. v. Spokane County</i> , 94 Wn.App.836, 974 P.2d 1249 (1999).....	9
<i>N. Pac. Union Conference Ass'n of Seventh Day Adventists v. Clark County</i> , 118 Wn.App. 22, 74 P.3d 140 (2003).....	4
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn.App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009).....	18
<i>Swift v. Island Cy.</i> , 87 Wash.2d 348, 552 P.2d 175 (1976).....	15
<i>Washington Med. Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnston</i> , 99 Wash.2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wash.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	18

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.130.....3, 15

Other Authorities

SMC 17A.020.200.....9, 12

SMC 17G.050.320(c).....17
